
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Cooke, Convener; Councillor MacGregor, Vice-Convener; and 

Councillors Allard, Alphonse, Bonsell, Cross, Davidson, Graham, Grant, 
Henrickson, Massey, McRae and Stewart (Pensions Committee); Mr I Hodgson, 
Chairperson; Mrs M Lawrence, Vice-Chairperson; Councillors Leadbitter, Mennie 

and Smith; and Mr N Stirling, Mr A Walker and Mr G Walters (Pension Board). 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 8 December 2022 

 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

 

 The Members of the PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD are 

requested to meet in the Council Chamber - Town House on FRIDAY, 16 DECEMBER 
2022 at 10.30am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  The 

meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

Please note that if the meeting finishes ahead of schedule, the training session will 
commence after the Committee & Board has met. 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. There are no deputations at this time   
 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 5 October 2022  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Business Planner  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. There are currently no motions to the Pensions Committee   
 

 INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT 

 

 8.1. External Audit Annual Audit Report 2021/22  (Pages 13 - 56) 
 

 ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 

 

 9.1. Consideration and signing of audited annual report and accounts - 

PC/DEC22/ARA  (Pages 57 - 192) 
 

 9.2. Budget/Forecast and Projected Spend 2022/2023 - PC/DEC22/BUD  (Pages 

193 - 206) 
 

 SCRUTINY 

 

 10.1. Strategy - PC/DEC22/STRAT  (Pages 207 - 232) 
 

 10.2. Pensions Administration Strategy - PC/DEC/PAS  (Pages 233 - 278) 
 

 EXEMPT BUSINESS - NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

 

 11.1. Investment Strategy Update - PC/DEC22/INVSTRAT  (Pages 279 - 286) 
 

 11.2. Asset and Investment Manager Performance Report - PC/DEC22/AIMPR  
(Pages 287 - 338) 
 



 

 
 
 

 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 
Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 5 October 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AND PENSION BOARD.  Present:-  Councillor Cooke, Convener; Councillor 
MacGregor, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Alphonse, Clark, Crockett, Cross, 
Davidson, Henrickson, Malik, Massey, McRae, Stewart and Tissera (Pensions 
Committee); and Mr I Hodgson, Chairperson; Mrs M Lawrence, Vice Chairperson, 
Councillors Copland (as substitute for Councillor Mennie), Leadbitter and Smith; 
and Mr N Stirling, Mr A Walker and Mr G Walters (Pension Board). 
 
Also in attendance:- Jonathan Belford, Chief Officer – Finance; Laura Colliss, 
Pensions Manager; Graham Buntain, Investment Manager; Jamie Dale, Chief 
Internal Auditor; and Colin Morrison, Audit Scotland. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

WELCOME 
 
1. The Convener welcomed everyone to the meeting, particularly Councillor Graham 
Leadbitter, who was the new Moray Council representative on the Pension Board. 
 
 
DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
2. At this juncture, Councillor Malik moved an urgent motion asking the Committee 
to consider the following:- 
 
That Committee:- 
 

(a) notes that Aberdeen has been well served by having a member on the Local 
Authority Pension Fund Forum; 

(b) notes that the forum is made up from 83 local authorities throughout the UK;  
(c) notes that councillor Malik represented Aberdeen as Executive member on the 

LAPFF from 2020 to 2022 and was the only ethnic minority voice on the forum; 
and 

(d) agrees that Aberdeen City Council is a diverse Council that respects diversity 
as an inclusive organisation therefore agrees to endorse Councillor Malik as 
the LAPFF representative and amend the budget forecasts to reflect this 
position. 

  
The Convener did not accept that the matter was urgent and therefore in terms of 
Standing Order 36.3, ruled that it would not be put before the Committee for 
consideration.   
 
Councillor Tissera stated that she wished to record her dissent at the decision. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=8488&Ver=4


2 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
5 October 2022 

 
 

 
 
 

 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
3. The Committee was requested to determine that the following item of business 
which contained exempt information as described in Schedule 7(A) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 be taken in private – Item 10.1 (Asset and Investment 
Manager Performance Report). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above-mentioned item so 
as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraph 6. 
 
 
SCHEME UPDATE 
 
4. The Convener advised that he had asked Ms Colliss to provide a few words on 
the current financial situation.  Ms Colliss advised that some of the reports in the press 
in relation to pension funds were misleading, grouping all funds together.  She explained 
that the Local Government Pension Scheme was very different in how it was managed 
and the assets that were held, and that the funds referred to in press articles were in fact 
corporate schemes, rather than LGPS.  Ms Colliss advised that when the articles referred 
to schemes having to sell assets to raise money and manage their responsibilities, the 
NESPF was not in that position, as the LGPS was a government backed, guaranteed 
scheme, and the NESPF was well-funded, with the backing of Aberdeen City Council as 
administering authority and the Scottish Government. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
5. There were no declarations of interest nor transparency statements made. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 24 JUNE 2022 
 
6. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 24 June 2022 
for approval. 
 
The Clerk advised that a member of the Board had raised that while the minute style 
stated that ‘The Board resolved to note’ the decisions of the Committee, this was not 
verbally stated at meetings and therefore to more accurately reflect the process, the Clerk 
proposed that this sentence be removed from both the previous minute of 24 June 2022 
and future minutes, noting that if there was to be dissent from the Board at any point in 
future, this would of course be included in the minutes. 
 
 

Page 6



3 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
5 October 2022 

 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute, subject to the removal of the ‘The Board resolved to note the 
decision of the Committee’ from the text. 
 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
7. The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by the 
Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the reason set out in the planner for the delay to item 9 (NESPF Annual 

Report and Accounts) and that the report would now be presented to the 
December meeting; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
BUDGET/FORECAST 2022/23 - PC/SEP22/BUD 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Finance which 
provided details of the Management Expenses Budget/Forecast 2022/23 for the North 
East Scotland Pension Fund (NESPF). 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee approve the NESPF Management Expenses Budget/Forecast 
2022/23, shown in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT - IA/22/002 
 
9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which provided 
an update on Internal Audit’s work since the last update to Committee, including progress 
against the approved Internal Audit plans, audit recommendations follow up, and other 
relevant matters for the Committee. 
 
Members heard from Mr Jamie Dale, Chief Internal Auditor, in respect of the report and 
asked a number of questions.  Mr Dale advised the Committee that of the ten outstanding 
recommendations, all had been closed off. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) note the progress of the Internal Audit plan; 

Page 7



4 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
5 October 2022 

 
 

 
 
 

(b) note the progress that management had made with implementing 
recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports; 

(c) note the approach to be taken for the 2023-2026 audit planning process; and 
(d) note the current staffing level within Internal Audit. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AC2213  - PENSIONS SYSTEM - IA/AC2213 
 
10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which presented 
the Internal Audit report on the Pensions System, which had been undertaken to consider 
whether appropriate control was b
[...]
ent (updated to reflect changes in Committee 
structure from May 2022) 

 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the work undertaken to review and update the scheme policy 
documents, as set out in section 6.4 of the main report, to ensure continuing compliance 
with the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 
 

In accordance with the decision taken under article 3, the following item 
was considered with the press and public excluded. 
 
 

ASSET AND INVESTMENT MANAGER PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
PC/AIMPR/SEP22 
 
12. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
presented a review of the investment activity of both the North East Scotland Pension 
Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund for the three month period ending 
30 June 2022. 
 
Members heard from Mr Buntain in respect of the detail in the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee note the contents of the report for assurance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN COOKE, Convener 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended for 

removal or transfer, 

enter either D, R, or 

T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Strategy Regular update on any changes to the North East 

Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council 

Transport Fund strategies

Mairi Suttie Finance Resources 1.4

NESPF Annual Report & 

Accounts

To present the audited annual accounts and report on 

the NESPF

Laura Colliss Finance Resources 3.1

NESPF Annual Audit 

Report and Covering 

Letter

To present the External Audit annual audit report External Audit External Audit 2.1

Pension Administration 

Strategy

To present
[...]
, in doing so, consider whether the other 
information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or my knowledge obtained in 
the course of the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If I identify such material 
inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, I am required to determine whether this 
gives rise to a material misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, based on the 
work I have performed, I conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, 
I am required to report that fact. I have nothing to report in this regard. 

My opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and I do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon except on the Management Commentary, 
Annual Governance Statement and Governance Compliance Statement to the extent explicitly 
stated in the following opinions prescribed by the Accounts Commission. 

Opinions prescribed by the Accounts Commission on the Management Commentary, 
Annual Governance Statement and Governance Compliance Statement 

In my opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 

• the information given in the Management Commentary for the financial 
year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with 
the financial statements and that report has been prepared in 
accordance with statutory guidance issued under the Local Government 
in Scotland Act 2003; 

• the information given in the Annual Governance Statement for the 
financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is 
consistent with the financial statements and that report has been 
prepared in accordance with the Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government: Framework (2016); and 

•  the information given in the Governance Compliance Statement for the 
financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is 

Page 16

https://www.frc.org.uk/Our-Work/Audit-and-Actuarial-Regulation/Audit-and
[...]
aterial misstatement of this other information, I am required to report that 
fact. I have nothing to report in this regard. 

My opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and I do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon except on the Management 
Commentary, Annual Governance Statement and Governance Compliance Statement 

Page 179

https://www.frc.org.uk/Our-Work/Audit-and-Actuarial-Regulation/Audit-and-assurance/Standards-and-guidance/Standards-and-guidance-for-auditors/Auditors-responsibilities-for-audit/Description-of-auditors-responsibilities-for-audit.aspx


120 

 

to the extent explicitly stated in the following opinions prescribed by the Accounts 
Commission. 

Opinions prescribed by the Accounts Commission on the Management 
Commentary, Annual Governance Statement and Governance Compliance 

Statement 

In my opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 

 the information given in the Management Commentary for the financial year for 

which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial 
statements and that report has been prepared in accordance with statutory 

guidance issued under the Local Government in Scotland Act 2003; 

 the information given in the Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 

for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial 
statements and that report has been prepared in accordance with the Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government: Framework (2016); and 

 the information given in the Governance Compliance Statement for the financial 
year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial 

statements and that report has been prepared in accordance with The Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulations 2018. 

 

Matters on which I am required to report by exception 

I am required by the Accounts Commission to report to you if, in my opinion: 

 adequat
[...]
r 2022 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Strategy 
REPORT NUMBER PC/DEC22/STRAT 
DIRECTOR Steven Whyte 
CHIEF OFFICER Jonathan Belford 
REPORT AUTHOR Laura Colliss & Mairi Suttie 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.2-1.4, 4-5 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To inform the Committee and provide recommendations (if applicable) to 

changes to the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City 
Council Transport Fund.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That the Committee:- 
 

2.1 note the final outcome of the annual benefit statement project, which was 
completed successfully, for assurance (6.2 of the main report);  

 

2.2 note the updates to the Fund Policy documents as set out in 6.4;  
 

2.2 approve the travel for one Advisory Committee Officer (Pension Fund Manager 
or suitable Officer substitute) to attend the following Advisory Committee (as 
per item 6.5):  

 RCP, June 2023, Chicago 

 Unigestion, June 2023, Milan Italy 

 HarbourVest, December 2023, Boston; and 
 

2.4 delegate authority to the Chief Officer – Finance, following consultation with the 
Convener of the Pensions Committee, to approve travel for one Advisory 
Committee Officer (Pension Fund Manager or Suitable Officer Substitute) to 

attend the following Advisory Committee meetings once locations and times 
have been confirmed: 

 Partners Group, March 2023, location to be confirmed 

 Blackrock, April 2023, location to be confirmed 

 IFM, date and location to be confirmed 

 Blackrock, date and location to be confirmed  
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

3.1 See attached main report. 

Page 207

Agenda Item 10.1



 
 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The performance of the Fund over the long term can impact on the Fund’s 
 funding level and therefore the ability to meet its long-term liabilities. 

 
5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

 

5.1 There are a number of legal implications arising from the implementation of 
 the strategy which have been identified and addressed as set out in this 

 report. 
 
[...]
nt 

 

Not required 
 

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment 

Not required  

Other N/A 

 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

10.1 None 
 
11. APPENDICES 

 
11.1 Appendix 1 Draft NESPF Pensions Administration Strategy 2022 

 
12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Claire Mullen 
Title Employer Relationship manager 
Email Address cmullen@nespf.org.uk 
Tel 01224 264166 

 

Page 235

mailto:cmullen@nespf.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 236



 
 

 

 
 
 

 

NESPF Pension 

Administration Strategy 

2022 

  
December 2022 

 
 
  

Page 237



  

 1. Background  
  

Regulation 57 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulations 2018 allows 
the Fund to develop a Pension Administration Strategy (PAS) which outlines the 
responsibilities of both the Fund and its participating employers.  In addition it details the 
service standards expected for Fund administration and provision of information from all 
employers with active members within the scheme.  These service standards are in line with 
meeting the needs of the Fund, the regulatory requirements and minimum customer service 

standards. 
 

The PAS was last approved in 2017 and therefore the document has been reviewed in line 
with current processes and requirements.   

  2. Aims and Objectives  
 
The aim of the PAS is to aid the delivery of high quality pension administration for the 

members of the Fund on behalf of its participating employers. 
 

The underlying objectives are as follows: 
 

 To provide high quality pension service delivery 

 Paying pensions and calculating benefits due accurately and on time 

 Good working relationships between the North East Scotland Pension Fund (NESPF) 
and its participating employers 

 Delivery of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) requirements in line with 
the scheme regulations and compliance around the Codes of Practice put in place 
around service delivery and service standards. 

 
The draft PAS in Appendix 1 ou
[...]
 High quality pension service delivery  

 Paying pensions and calculating benefits due accurately and on time 

 Good working relationships between the NESPF and its participating 

employers 

 Delivery of the LGPS in line with the scheme regulations and compliance 

around the codes of practice put in place around service delivery and service 

standards (The Pensions Regulator) 

3.   Meeting the Objectives of the PAS 
 

The NESPF have identified the following key areas which need to be considered in order to 
have a successful outcome in relation to meeting the aims and objectives of the PAS. 

 Understanding the roles and responsibilities of the Fund and those of the 

participating employers 

 Setting Key Performance Indicators and service standards in order to comply 

with the statutory requirement as laid out in the scheme regulations 

 Clear communication and engagement between the Fund and the participating 

employers 

 Good quality, reliable data that is provided in a timely manner  

 Having suitable resources in place to deliver on the above requirements 
  

3.1 Roles and Responsibilities 

The LGPS (Scotland) regulations and other Codes of Practice and legislation determines the 

responsibilities of both the NESPF as the administering authority and the participating 

employers.    

Both parties are required to meet the requirements outlined in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 in 
order to ensure that the objectives of the PAS are met. 

3.2 Service Standards 

Page 245



The performance standards for both the Fund and the employers are set out in Appendix 3 

and Appendix 4.  These are based on both regulatory requirements and the requirements of 

meeting minimum customer service standards for the Fund members.  

 

3.3 Communication and Employer Engagement 

The Employer Relationship Team (ERT) are a dedicated resource for participating employers.  

The ERT team deals with the Fund valuation in conjunction with the scheme actuary and in 

cons
[...]
get/Forecast and Projected Spend 2022/2023 - PC/DEC22/BUD
	Budget Report Sep'22 Data_Main Report

	10.1 Strategy - PC/DEC22/STRAT
	Strategy Report - Dec22_final
	Appendix I_RR_Nov22
	Appendix II_PAS Report Q2 2023

	10.2 Pensions Administration Strategy - PC/DEC/PAS
	CR - PAS 2022 - Final
	Pension Administration Strategy 2022  - final copy for CR

	11.1 Investment Strategy Update - PC/DEC22/INVSTRAT
	Investment Strategy - Dec 2022_main body

	11.2 Asset and Investment Manager Performance Report - PC/DEC22/AIMPR
	Asset Performance - Dec 2022_main body




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 16 December 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the PENSIONS 

COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD.  Present:-  Councillor Cooke, Convener; 
Councillor MacGregor, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Allard, Alphonse, Bonsell, 

Davidson, Henrickson and McRae (Pensions Committee); and Mrs M Lawrence, 
Vice Chairperson; Councillors Leadbitter, Mennie and Smith; and Mr N Stirling, 
Mr A Walker and Mr G Walters (Pension Board). 

 
Also in attendance:- Jonathan Belford, Chief Officer – Finance; Laura Colliss, 

Pensions Manager; Graham Buntain, Investment Manager; and Rachel Browne 
and Colin Morrison, Audit Scotland. 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

WELCOME 
 
1. The Convener welcomed Councillor Bonsell to her first meeting of the Committee 

and also welcomed Councillor Allard, noting that this was his first meeting but that he had 
previously been a member of the Committee in the last Council term. 
 

 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
2. The Committee was requested to determine that the following item of business 

which contained exempt information as described in Schedule 7(A) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 be taken in private – Items 11.1 (Investment Strategy 
Update) and 11.2 (Asset and Investment Manager Performance Report). 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 

press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above-mentioned items so 
as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraphs 6 and 

12 (Item 11.1) and paragraph 6 (Item 11.2). 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

3. There were no declarations of interest nor transparency statements made. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 5 OCTOBER 2022 
 

4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 5 October 2022 

for approval. 
 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=7970&Ver=4


2 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

16 December 2022 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
5. The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by the 

Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reason set out in the planner for the delay to item 8 (Pensions 
Committee Annual Effectiveness Report) and that the report would now be 

presented to the September 2023 meeting; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 2021/22 

 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the External Auditor on the 2021/2022 

Annual Audit of the North East Scotland Pension Fund.  The report noted that auditors 

were required to report on specific matters arising from the audit of the financial 
statements to those charged with governance of a body, prior to the financial statements 

being approved and certified.  The report advised that the financial statements gave a 
true and fair view of the financial position of the North East Scotland Pension Funds at 
31 March 2022 and the transactions for 2021/22. 

 
In the opinion of External Audit:- 

 

 the information given in the Management Commentary for the financial year for 
which the financial statements were prepared was consistent with the financial 

statements and the report had been prepared in accordance with statutory 
guidance issued under the Local Government in Scotland Act 2003; 

 the information given in the Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 
for which the financial statements were prepared was consistent with the financial 
statements and the report had been prepared in accordance with the Delivering 

Good Governance in Local Government: Framework (2016); and 

 the information given in the Governance Compliance Statement for the financial 

year for which the financial statements were prepared was consistent with the 
financial statements and the report had been prepared in accordance with The 

Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulations 2018. 
 
The audit further noted that although Fund performance levels in 2021/22 were below 

the annual target, due to the impact of Covid-19 and other world events, the Fund had 
appropriate and effective financial management arrangements in place which included 



3 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

16 December 2022 
 
 

 
 
 

comprehensive reporting of investment performance.  Medium-term financial planning 
arrangements were considered to be appropriate and effective.  

 
The audit concluded that governance arrangements were appropriate and operated 
effectively during 2021/22, however the External Auditor noted that there had been 

several membership changes in the Pensions Committee during 2022 and considered 
that this reinforced the need for member engagement with robust training and 

development. 
 
The Committee heard in detail from Ms Browne in respect of the report.  Ms Browne 

concluded by advising that External Audit wished to record their thanks for staff for the 
support received during the audit and their time as External Auditor for the Committee. 

 
Members asked a number of questions of Ms Browne and officers. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 

 
 
CONSIDERATION AND SIGNING OF AUDITED ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 

- PC/DEC22/ARA 
 

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 

presented the Audited Annual Report and Accounts for the North East Scotland  Pension 
Fund (NESPF) and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund (ACCTF) for consideration 

and signing. 
 

The Committee heard from Mr Belford in respect of the report.  Mr Belford stated that he 
wished to record his thanks to the NESPF team and to External Audit for the work 
undertaken in the production of the annual report and accounts. 

 
Members asked a number of questions of officers in respect of the report. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) consider and approve the Audited Annual Report and Accounts for the North East 
Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund; and 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Finance, as the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
– Section 95 Officer, to sign the accounts on behalf of the Funds. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to thank staff for the work in preparing the annual report and accounts; 

(ii) to note that the annual training report contained high level information on 
upcoming training, but to request that officers provide further detail where possible 
to set out the programme for Member training for the year; 



4 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

16 December 2022 
 
 

 
 
 

(iii) to note that officers would work to develop a programme to address where further 
training might be helpful to Members, with the possible inclusion of personal 

development plans; 
(iv) to request that officers give consideration to providing training on environment, 

social and governance matters to Members; and 

(vv) to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
BUDGET/FORECAST AND PROJECTED SPEND 2022/2023 - PC/DEC22/BUD 
 

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 

details of the Management Expenses Budget/Forecast and Projected Spend 2022/23 for 

the North East Scotland Pension Fund (NESPF). 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee approve the NESPF Management Expenses Budget/Forecast 
2022/23 and Projected Spend, shown in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would bring a report to a future meeting of the Committee in 

respect of employer exits from the Fund and the circumstances surrounding these;  
(ii) to note that officers would facilitate a separate discussion with the Committee and 

Board in respect of whether there was a role for Members in supporting the 
Employer Relations Team to help employers to remain with the Fund; and 

(iii) to approve the recommendation. 

 
 
STRATEGY - PC/DEC22/STRAT 
 
9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 

an update on any changes to the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen 
City Council Transport Fund.  

 
The report provided a final update on the issuing of the annual benefit statements, noting 
that the project had now been successfully completed; a reminder about the training 

available to Members on the Hymans Learning Academy; information on documents 
which had been updated as part of the annual governance review process, namely the 

Conflicts of Interest Policy (minor changes to improve readability) and the Breaches of 
Law Policy (very minor changes to improve readability); and included a request for 
approval for officer travel overseas to various Advisory Committees. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 
(a) note the final outcome of the annual benefit statement project, which was 

completed successfully, for assurance (6.2 of the main report); 

(b) note the updates to the Fund Policy documents as set out in 6.4; 



5 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

16 December 2022 
 
 

 
 
 

(c) approve the travel for one Advisory Committee Officer (Pension Fund Manager or 
suitable Officer substitute) to attend the following Advisory Committee (as per item 

6.5):  

 RCP, June 2023, Chicago  

 Unigestion, June 2023, Milan Italy  

 HarbourVest, December 2023, Boston; and 
(d) delegate authority to the Chief Officer – Finance, following consultation with the 

Convener of the Pensions Committee, to approve travel for one Advisory 
Committee Officer (Pension Fund Manager or Suitable Officer Substitute) to 

attend the following Advisory Committee meetings once locations and times had 
been confirmed:  

 Partners Group, March 2023, location to be confirmed  

 Blackrock, April 2023, location to be confirmed  

 IFM, date and location to be confirmed  

 Blackrock, date and location to be confirmed 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY - PC/DEC/PAS 

 
10. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 

presented the draft Pensions Administration Strategy (PAS) for approval.  The report 
advised that the PAS had been last approved in 2017 and therefore had been reviewed 
to bring it in line with current processes and requirements.    

 
The report noted that the underlying objectives of the PAS were as follows: 
 

 To provide high quality pension service delivery 

 Paying pensions and calculating benefits due accurately and on time 

 Good working relationships between the North East Scotland Pension Fund 
(NESPF) and its participating employers 

 Delivery of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) requirements in line 
with the scheme regulations and compliance  around the Codes of Practice put in 

place around service delivery and service standards. 
 
The draft PAS set out how these objectives would be achieved with the Fund and the 

employers working together. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee approve the draft NESPF Pension Administration Strategy 2022 as 
attached at Appendix 1. 

 
 



6 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

16 December 2022 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 

 
 
In  accordance  with  the  decision  taken  under article  2,  the  following  

item was considered with the press and public excluded. 

 
 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE - PC/DEC22/INVSTRAT 
 

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 

a review of the investment re-balancing activity for the North East Scotland Pension Fund 

(NESPF) for the three month period ending 30 September 2022.  The report also 
provided an update the Under Armour Class Action. 
 

Members heard from Mr Buntain in respect of the report and asked a number of 
questions. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the contents of the report for assurance. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 
 
 
ASSET AND INVESTMENT MANAGER PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
PC/DEC22/AIMPR 

 
12. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 

a review of the investment activity of the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the 

Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund for the three month period ending 30 September 
2022. 

 
Members heard from Mr Buntain in respect of the report and asked a number of 
questions. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the content of the reports for assurance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that officers investigate whether it would be possible to use the graphics 
in future reports to outline the NESPF voting patterns at the Local Authority 

Pension Fund Forum, as well as any effect of the LAPFF on environmental, social 
and governance matters; and 

(ii) to note the report. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN COOKE, Convener 


